

CASE NO. 12-1445

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ANDY KERR, Colorado State)
Representative, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)
)
v.)
)
JOHN HICKENLOOPER,)
Governor of Colorado, in his)
official capacity,)
)
Defendant-Appellant.)

On Remand from the United States Supreme Court Case No. 14-460

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' OPENING MEMORANDUM BRIEF

LINO S. LIPINSKY de ORLOV
DAVID E. SKAGGS
Dentons US LLP
1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 700
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 634-4000

HERBERT LAWRENCE FENSTER
Covington & Burling LLP
850 10th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-5381

MICHAEL F. FEELEY
SARAH M. CLARK
CARRIE E. JOHNSON
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP
410 17th Street, Suite 2200
Denver, Colorado 80202-4437
(303) 223-1100

MICHAEL L. BENDER
Perkins Coie LLP
1900 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1400
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 291-2366

JOHN A. HERRICK
2715 Blake Street, No. 9
Denver, Colorado 80205
(720) 987-3122

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Introduction.....	5
II. Parallel Analyses	8
A. Article III Standing Requirements	8
B. No Requirement of Specific Legislative Act	11
C. <i>Raines, Coleman</i> , and Disempowerment	13
III. Conclusion	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	17
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	passim
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , No. 13-1314, Order List (Oct. 2, 2014)	2
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	7, 9
<i>City & County of Denver v. Lewin</i> , 105 P.2d 854 (Colo. 1940)	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	7, 9
<i>Coleman v Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	passim
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	9
<i>Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 744 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court</i> , 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004)	7, 10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 9, 13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	passim
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982)	12

University of Notre Dame v. Burwell,
786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015)5

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of
Church & State, Inc.*,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....11

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, *The Supreme Court’s Controversial GVRs – and an
Alternative*, 107 Mich. L. Rev. 711 (2009)5

Colorado Constitution art. X, § 20.....1

U.S. Constitution art. I, § 4, cl. 15
